
 

Bridge House Estates Board 

 
Date: MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2023 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL / MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 
Members: Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chair) 

Paul Martinelli (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Simon Duckworth (Chief Commoner) 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Deputy Nighat Qureishi 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee 

joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 Accessing the virtual public meeting  
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link:  
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 

the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

 Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm. 
 

 
Ian Thomas 

Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 

Strategy and Governance 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 22 

February 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS* 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
5. MANAGING DIRECTOR'S UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates (BHE) 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
Ancillary Object - Charitable Funding 

 
6. PROPEL FUNDING ROUND ONE 
 Report of the Chief Funding Director 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 50) 

 
7. ALLIANCE PARTNERSHIP - SMALLWOOD TRUST 
 Report of the Chief Funding Director 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 60) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. BRIDGING DIVIDES: INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING - CAPACITY BUILDING AND 
REPRESENTATION - MEDIA TRUST 

 Report of the Chief Funding Director 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 61 - 64) 

 
9. MINUTES OF THE GRANTS COMMITTEE OF THE BHE BOARD* 
 To note the public minutes and non-public summary of the Grants Committee of the 

BHE Board meeting held on 6 March 2023. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 74) 

 
Other 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD AND 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – With the Court of Common Council for the City Corporation as Trustee of 

Bridge House Estates (Charity No. 1035628) having decided to treat these meetings 
as though Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 applied to 
them, it now be moved that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that their consideration will in each case disclose 
exempt information of the description in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A, being 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of any person (including the 
City Corporation as Trustee of the charity) which it would not be in the charity’s best 
interests to disclose. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
Strategy and Governance 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 86) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX - MANAGING DIRECTOR'S UPDATE REPORT 
 To be considered in conjunction with the report at Item 5. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 88) 

 



 

14. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES BOARD GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 2023/24 
 Report of the BHE Chief Operating Officer 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 112) 

 
14a. APPOINTMENT OF GRANTS COMMITTEE CO-OPTED MEMBERS   

Report of the Chief Funding Director 
   
 For Decision 
 (Pages 113 - 114) 

 
15. ADOPTION OF THE POWER TO TAKE A TOTAL RETURN APPROACH TO 

INVESTMENT OF THE PERMANENT ENDOWMENT FUND 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE and the BHE & Charities Finance Director 

(representing the Chamberlain) 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 115 - 134) 

 
16. BHE INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 135 - 162) 

 
17. BRIDGING LONDON STRATEGY: PROPOSED REFRESH 
 Report of the BHE Chief Operating Officer 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 163 - 166) 

 
Primary Object - Bridges 

 
18. TOWER BRIDGE BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 Report of the BHE Chief Operating Officer 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 167 - 170) 

 
19. EVENTS MANAGEMENT CONTRACT AT TOWER BRIDGE 
 Report of the BHE Chief Operating Officer 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 171 - 182) 

 
20. PROPOSED NEW PRINCIPAL RISK - TOWER BRIDGE NEW YEAR'S EVE 2023 
 Report of the BHE Chief Operating Officer 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 183 - 186) 

 



5 
 

21. THE MONUMENT TO THE GREAT FIRE OF LONDON - UPDATE 
 Report of the BHE Chief Operating Officer 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 187 - 190) 

 
Ancillary Object - Charitable Funding 

 
22. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE GRANTS COMMITTEE* 
 To note the non-public minutes of the Grants Committee of the BHE Board meeting 

on 6 March 2023. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 191 - 192) 

 
Investments 

 
23. BHE CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 193 - 196) 

 
24. CANDLEWICK HOUSE - GATEWAY 5 ISSUE REPORT 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE and the City Surveyor 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 197 - 212) 

 
25. PROPOSED FREEHOLD DISPOSAL OF 2 BRIDEWELL PLACE, EC4V 6AP 
 Report of the City Surveyor 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 213 - 222) 

 
26. BHE: REVENUE WORKS PROGRAMME - 2022/23 PROGRESS REPORT* 
 Report of the City Surveyor 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 223 - 228) 

 
Other 

 
27. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY* 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 229 - 230) 

 



 

28. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD AND 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
29. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
NB: Certain non-contentious matters for information have been marked * with recommendations 
anticipated to be received without discussion, unless the Chair or Committee Clerk has been 
informed that a Member has questions or comments prior to the start of the meeting. 

 



BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES BOARD 
Wednesday, 22 February 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Bridge House Estates Board held at Committee 

Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall and via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 22 February 
2023 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chair) 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Simon Duckworth (Chief Commoner) 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Deputy Nighat Qureishi 
Deputy James Thomson 

 
Officers: 
David Farnsworth 
 
Bob Roberts 

- Managing Director of Bridge House 
Estates 

- Deputy Town Clerk 
Karen Atkinson - BHE & Charities Finance Director 

(representing the Chamberlain) 
Simon Latham 
Sacha Rose-Smith 

- BHE Chief Operating Officer 
- BHE Chief Funding Director 

Anne Pietsch 
Fiona Rawes 

- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Dept. 
- Philanthropy Director 

Amelia Ehren - BHE 

Geraldine Page 
Nathan Omane 
Julia Megone 

- BHE 
- BHE 
- BHE 

Christopher Earlie - BHE 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

Ola Obadara - City Surveyor's Department 

Andrew Cross 
Richard Chamberlain 

- City Surveyor’s Department 
- City Surveyor's Department 

Paul Monaghan - Environment Department 

Kate Limna 
Claire Giraud 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Community & Children Services  

Joseph Anstee - BHE 

 
Also in attendance: 
Laura Soley  – Bates Wells 
Mark Abbott – Bates Wells 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



The Chair welcomed those in attendance to the meeting, as well as any members 
of the public and partner organisations observing the meeting via YouTube. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Martinelli (Deputy Chair). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATION UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT 
OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy James Thomson and Alderman Professor Emma Edhem declared a non-
pecuniary interest in Item 20 by virtue of being members of the Police Authority 
Board. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Noting the minute at Item 11, a Member commented that their understanding was 
that a monitoring process in line with similar sized-grants had been formally 
agreed, and should therefore be made part of the resolution. The Managing 
Director of BHE advised that officers could formally report into the Grants 
Committee to scrutinise monitoring and progress against the grant, rather than 
to the BHE Board. The Chair, noting the references to monitoring within the draft 
minute, and that the minute be strengthened to reflect this, and that the requested 
action be taken in respect of the grant through reporting to the Grants Committee. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS*  
The Board received a list of outstanding actions for February 2023 and noted the 
updates provided. 
 
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding actions be noted. 
 

5. MANAGING DIRECTOR'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE providing an 
update on key areas of activity across the whole charity since the Board last met 
in November 2022 and outlining upcoming activities for the Board to note.  
 
The Chair introduced the item by con
[...]
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That with the Court of Common Council for the City Corporation 
as Trustee of Bridge House Estates (Charity No. 1035628) having decided to 
treat these meetings as though Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 applied to them, the public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that their consideration will in 
each case disclose exempt information of the description in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A, being information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
any person (including the City Corporation as Trustee of the charity) which it 
would not be in the charity’s best interests to disclose. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 
2022 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX - MANAGING DIRECTOR'S UPDATE REPORT*  
The Board received a non-public appendix to the Managing Director’s Update 
report. 
 

15. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS POLICY  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE. 
 

16. BHE RISK MANAGEMENT PROTOCOL AND PRINCIPAL RISK REGISTER  
The Board considered a report of the BHE Chief Operating Officer. 
 

17. BHE HIGH LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE. 
 

18. 2023/24 BHE BUDGET AND FINANCIAL FORECASTS  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE and the BHE & 
Charities Finance Director. 
 

19. BHE CONTINGENCY FUND REQUEST 2022/23 - BHE AND CITY OF 
LONDON POLICE INSTITUTIONAL SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA)  
The Board considered a report of the BHE Chief Operating Officer. 
 

20. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CITY OF LONDON 
PUBLIC PROTECTION STUDY  
The Board considered a report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

21. TOWER BRIDGE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM REPLACEMENT AND 
IMPROVEMENT - GATEWAY 1 AND 2  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE and the City 
Surveyor. 
 

22. TOWER BRIDGE HV SYSTEM REPLACEMENT AND INCREASING 
RESILIENCE*  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director of BHE and the City 
Surveyor. 
 

Page 13



23. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE GRANTS COMMITTEE OF THE BHE 
BOARD*  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the Grants Committee of the BHE 
Board meeting on 5 December 2022 be noted. 
 

24. BHE: INVESTMENTS PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 DECEMBER 
2022*  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

25. BHE INVESTMENT PROPERTY MONITORING REPORT: RENT ESTIMATES, 
DELEGATED AUTHORITIES, RENT REVIEW / LEASE RENEWALS, VOIDS*  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

26. HORACE JONES HOUSE - GATEWAY 4 PROGRESS REPORT*  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director of BHE and the City 
Surveyor. 
 

27. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY*  
The Board received a report of the BHE Governance Officer (representing the 
Town Clerk). 
 

28. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD AND 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  
 
The Chair thanked officers in attendance and asked that they withdraw from the 
meeting, with the Board then moving to a confidential session. 
 

29. SECURITY UPDATE  
The Board considered a confidential security update. 
 

30. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE GRANTS COMMITTEE OF THE BHE 
BOARD*  
The Board received the confidential minutes of the meeting of the Grants 
Committee of the BHE Board on 5 December 2022. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.21 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 

 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 14



Bridge House Estates Board – Outstanding Actions, March 2023 
 

Status Key 
Green = Complete, Amber = In progress, Red = Not yet started  
 

Item Date Action Officer 
Responsible 

Target 
Completion 
Date 

Actual
[...]
amme manager, contribution to staff time at each YWF, training 
placements, evaluation and associated project running costs. 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Committees: 
Grants Committee of the Bridge House Estates Board 
Bridge House Estates Board 

Date: 
6 March 2023 
27 March 2023 

Subject: Alliance Partnership – Smallwood Trust (19321) Public 

Report of: Sacha Rose-Smith, Chief Funding Director  For Decision 

Report Authors: Geraldine Page, Funding Director and Abi 
Sommers, Funding Manager 

 

Summary 
 

This report requests funding of £864,283 over three and a half years be awarded to the 
Smallwood Trust [charity no: 205798] to establish the Women’s London Resilience Fund, 
a collaborative place-based grants programme to tackle the root causes of gendered 
poverty, identify approaches that can be scaled and help foster resilient community 
networks to transform social and economic outcomes for women. The Women’s Budget 
Group (WBG) has been engaged as a strategic partner and has carried out pre-inception 
phase analysis1 and mapping2 to identify the pilot London Boroughs for the programme 
Newham and Hackney. This consisted of analysing women’s economic and health-
related inequalities, as well as an overview of the strength of the women’s sector.   
 
The London Women’s Resilience Fund will award grants and provide support to two local 
partnerships in Newham and Hackney involving 15-20 civil society organisations that 
work with and for women, to challenge, reform and make change to the systems that 
cause women’s poverty in their geographical area. It is a place-based approach to 
systems change that will help strengthen civil society networks and partnerships in 
targeted communities and the Fund will be focused on women most vulnerable to poverty.  
 
The programme will be co-designed 3 in partnership with women’s local and community-
based organisations and individuals with lived experience to design and deli
[...]
ng challenge, also advising that there 

Page 68



 

 

had been positive work on the BHE budget for next year, which had been 
approved by the BHE Board at its February meeting and would be submitted to 
the 9 March Court of Common Council meeting. In response to a question from 
a Member, the Managing Director of BHE confirmed that the charity had access 
to the City Corporation’s internal audit function and that grants expenditure was 
picked up as part of risk management. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be taken into 
account and Members’ concerns noted. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Grants Committee of the Bridge House Estates Board, in 
the discharge of functions for the City Corporation as Trustee of Bridge House 
Estates and solely in the charity’s best interests, note the contents of the report. 
 

8. SUMMARY OF BRIDGING DIVIDES*  
The Committee noted a summary of the Bridging Divides programme. 
 

9. PROPEL FUNDING ROUND ONE  
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Funding Director presenting 
seven applications for decision as part of the first round of the Propel programme, 
a funder collaboration stewarded by London Funders which iterated the 
successes of the London Community Response, a pioneering and widely 
celebrated vehicle for funder collaboration in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
The programme was also intended to extend collaboration beyond the 
emergency context, to provide strategic and long-term funding at scale, 
continuing to test and learn from progressive approaches to funding. The Chief 
Funding Director introduced the report and presented the Propel programme, 
also outlining the proposals for consideration by the Committee.  
 
In response to a question from a Member regarding the number of proposed 
grants relative to the number of proposed applications, the Chief Funding 
Director explained the process by which applications had been prioritised and 
then assessed with regards to their eligibili
[...]
,400 over three years to Young Westminster Foundation 

(charity no. 1169255). 
 

(ii) Approve the following three recommendations (totalling £1,398,000): 
 

a. £398,000 over three years to Lewisham Refugee and Migrant 
Network (charity no. 1058631); 
 

b. £500,000 over three years to Race on the Agenda (charity no. 
1064975); and, 
 

c. £500,000 over three years to Women’s Environmental Network 
(charity no. 1010397). 

 
(iii) Approve the rejection of one grant to Community Barnet (charity no. 

1071035). 
 

10. ALLIANCE PARTNERSHIP - SMALLWOOD TRUST  
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Funding Director requesting 
funding of £864,283 over three and a half years be awarded to the Smallwood 
Trust to establish the Women’s London Resilience Fund, a collaborative place-
based grants programme to tackle the root causes of gendered poverty, identify 
approaches that can be scaled and help foster resilient community networks to 
transform social and economic outcomes for women. The Chief Funding Director 
introduced the report and presented the proposal to the Committee, noting that 
it would be referred to the next meeting of the BHE Board if endorsed. 
 

Page 70



 

 

RESOLVED - That the Grants Committee of the BHE Board, in the discharge of 
functions for the City Corporation as Trustee of BHE and solely in the charity’s 
best interests: 
 

i) Endorse a grant of £864,283, as an Alliance Partnership, for onward 
approval by the BHE Board, to the Smallwood Trust [charity no: 205798] 
for onward grant making as part of the London Women’s Resilience 
Fund. 

 
11. STRATEGIC INITIATIVE: LONDON CLIMATE ACTION WEEK AND THE 

LONDON CLIMATE CLUSTER - ASHDEN CLIMATE SOLUTIONS  
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Funding Director requesting 
£159,760 over 18 months as a strategic initiative to support the establishment of 
the London Climate Action Week Secretariat as an independent organisation, 
with a contribution to the costs of the LCAW 2
[...]
 confirmed that detailed funding information was shared with 
360Giving. A Member asked that officers to ensure that Community Infrastructure 
Levy grants were not being wrongly attributed to CBT due to overlaps in staffing 
resource. 
 
The Managing Director of BHE then set out the details of upcoming LocalMotion 
visit events, which were taking place across the country, and advised that these 
would be circulated to the Committee, with Members encouraged to participate 
where possible. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION – With the Court of Common Council for the City Corporation as 
Trustee of Bridge House Estates (Charity No. 1035628) having decided to treat 
these meetings as though Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 applied to them, it now be moved that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that their 
consideration will in each case disclose exempt information of the description in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A, being information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of any person (including the City Corporation as Trustee of the 
charity) which it would not be in the charity’s best interests to disclose. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting on 5 December 2022 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

16. PIPELINE OF STRATEGIC INITIATIVES*  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Funding Director. 
 

Page 73



 

 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
AND ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the confidential minutes of the meeting on 5 December 2022 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.36 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 

 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 74



Docume
[...]
Agenda Item 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 197

Agenda Item 24



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 213

Agenda Item 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 223

Agenda Item 26



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 229

Agenda Item 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions*
	5 Managing Director's Update Report
	6 Propel Funding Round One
	7 Alliance Partnership - Smallwood Trust
	8 Bridging Divides: Infrastructure Funding - Capacity Building and Representation - Media Trust
	9 Minutes of the Grants Committee of the BHE Board*
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Non-Public Appendix - Managing Director's Update Report
	14 Bridge House Estates Board Governance Arrangements 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - BHEB Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 - Draft ToR - Investment Committee of the BHE Board
	Appendix 3 - Draft ToR - Funding Committee of the BHE Board

	14a Appointment of Grants Committee Co-opted Members
	15 Adoption of the Power to Take a Total Return Approach to Investment of the Permanent Endowment Fund
	Item 15 - Appendix 4 - Policy for determing the use of total returns - FINAL

	16 BHE Investment Strategy Statement
	Item 16 - Appendix 1 - BHE Investment Strategy Statement - FINAL
	Item 16 - Appx 1 - Appendix A - Investment Duties & Powers - FINAL
	Item 16 - Appendix 1 - Appendix B - Fund Types Held - FINAL
	Item 16 - Appendix 1 - Appendix C - Asset Allocation - FINAL

	17 Bridging London Strategy: Proposed Refresh
	18 Tower Bridge Business Development Plan
	19 Events Management Contract at Tower Bridge
	Item 19 - Appendix - PT3 - Tower Bridge Events Management Contract

	20 Proposed New Principal Risk - Tower Bridge New Year's Eve 2023
	Item 20 - BHE Principal Risk Register New Risk Appendix 1 - FINAL

	21 The Monument to the Great Fire of London - Update
	22 Non-Public Minutes of the Grants Committee*
	23 BHE Construction Projects Update
	24 Candlewick House - Gateway 5 Issue Report
	Item 24 - Appendix 1 - Risk Register - FINAL
	Item 24 - Appendix 2 - Cost Book v2 - FINAL
	Item 24 - Appendix 3 - Financial Appraisal - FINAL
	Item 24 - Appendix 4 - Cover Sheet - FINAL

	25 Proposed Freehold Disposal of 2 Bridewell Place, EC4V 6AP
	26 BHE: Revenue Works Programme - 2022/23 Progress Report*
	27 Decisions Taken Under Delegated Authority or Urgency*



Minutes of the meeting


BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES BOARD 
Monday, 27 March 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Bridge House Estates Board held at Committee 

Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall and via Microsoft Teams on Monday, 27 March 2023 
at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chair) 
Paul Martinelli (Deputy Chair) 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Deputy Nighat Qureishi 

 
Officers: 
David Farnsworth - Managing Director of Bridge House 

Estates 
Karen Atkinson - BHE & Charities Finance Director 

(representing the Chamberlain) 
Simon Latham 
Sacha Rose-Smith 

- BHE Chief Operating Officer 
- BHE Chief Funding Director 

Cathy Mahoney 
Fiona Rawes  
Anne Pietsch  

- BHE Comms & Engagement Director  
- BHE Philanthropy Director  
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Dept. 

Amelia Ehren - BHE Head of Strategy & Governance 

Chris Earlie - Director of Tower Bridge 

Geraldine Page - CBT Funding Director 

Tim Wilson - CBT Funding Director 

Nat Jordan - CBT Funding Manager 

Shegufta Slawther - CBT Funding Manager 

Lydia Parr - CBT Funding Manager 

Julia Megone - BHE Charities Technical & Strategic 
Finance Manager 

Robert Murphy - City Surveyor’s Department 

Ola Obadara - City Surveyor's Department 

Andrew Cross - City Surveyor’s Department 

Paul Monaghan - Environment Department 

Joseph Anstee - BHE Governance Officer (representing 
the Town Clerk) 

 
The Chair welcomed those in attendance to the meeting, as well as any 
members of the public and partner organisations observing the meeting via 
YouTube. 
 
 



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Henry Colthurst, Deputy 
Simon Duckworth (Chief Commoner) and Deputy James Thomson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22 February 2023 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS*  
The Board received a list of outstanding actions for March 2023 and noted the 
updates provided. 
 
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding actions be noted. 
 

5. MANAGING DIRECTOR'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE providing an 
update on key areas of activity across the whole charity since the Board last 
met in February 2023 and outlining upcoming activities for the Board to note. 
The Managing Director of BHE highlighted recent media coverage of the charity 
as well as an upcoming Member development session on charity law. In 
response to a question from a Member regarding funding for Comic Relief, the 
Chair asked that further information be circulated to the Board following the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. PROPEL FUNDING ROUND ONE  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Funding Director presenting four 
applications for decision as part of the first round of the Propel programme, a 
funder collaboration stewarded by London Funders which iterated the 
successes of the London Community Response, a pioneering and widely 
celebrated vehicle for funder collaboration in response to the Covid-19 
pandemic. The programme was also intended to extend collaboration beyond 
the emergency context, to provide strategic and long-term funding at scale, 
continuing to test and learn from progressive approaches to funding. The Chief 
Funding Director introduced the report and presented the Propel programme, 
also outlining the proposals for consideration by the Board, following their 
endorsement by the Grants Committee. 
 
The Chair commented that the Propel programme had been announced at the 
Beacon Collaborative annual event in 2022, noting the £30 million contribution 
from BHE. The Chair drew the Board’s attention to each of the proposals 
presented and sought the Board’s approval, which was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Bridge House Estates Board, in the discharge of 
functions for the City Corporation as Trustee of Bridge House Estates (charity 
no. 1035628) and solely in the charity’s best interests: 



 
(i) Agree, as per the terms recommended by the Grants Committee, funding 

to: 
 

a. The Bridge Renewal Trust (charity no. 1131941) of £1,073,400 over 
three years; 

b. Inclusion London (charity no. 1157376) of £989,600 over three years; 
c. The Ubele Initiative (company no. 09035399) of £1,216,600 over three 

years; and 
d. Young Westminster Foundation (charity no. 1169255) of £848,400 over 

three years. 
 

7. ALLIANCE PARTNERSHIP - SMALLWOOD TRUST  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Funding Director requesting funding 
of £864,283 over three and a half years be awarded to the Smallwood Trust to 
establish the Women’s London Resilience Fund, a collaborative place-based 
grants programme to tackle the root causes of gendered poverty, identify 
approaches that can be scaled and help foster resilient community networks to 
transform social and economic outcomes for women. The Chief Funding 
Director introduced the report by providing an update on the Alliance 
Partnerships programme, and presented the proposal to the Board. 
 
The Chair noted that the proposal had been endorsed by the Grants Committee 
and sought the Board’s approval, which was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Bridge House Estates Board, in the discharge of 
functions for the City Corporation as Trustee of Bridge House Estates and 
solely in the charity’s best interests, approve a grant of £864,283 as an Alliance 
Partnership, to the Smallwood Trust for London [charity no: 205798], as per the 
terms endorsed by the Grants Committee. 
 

8. BRIDGING DIVIDES: INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING - CAPACITY BUILDING 
AND REPRESENTATION - MEDIA TRUST  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Funding Director requesting 
£585,125 over five years under Bridging Divides to contribute to the delivery 
costs of ‘Stronger Voices’, a comprehensive media, strategic communications 
training, and capacity building programme for 100 equalities organisations in 
London. The Chief Funding Director introduced the report and presented the 
proposal to the Board, also advising that the funding had been endorsed by the 
Grants Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Bridge House Estates Board, in the discharge of 
functions for the City Corporation as Trustee of Bridge House Estates and 
solely in the charity’s best interests, approve a grant of £585,125 over five 
years to Media Trust, to contribute to the delivery costs of the Stronger Voices 
Training programme for 100 equalities organisations. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE GRANTS COMMITTEE OF THE BHE BOARD*  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Grants 
Committee of the BHE Board meeting on 6 March 2023 be noted. 



 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

AND ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chair then reiterated the thanks given to Stewart Goshawk by the Grant 
Committee, on his last meeting of the BHE Board before moving on from BHE 
in April 2023. The Chair noted Stewart’s longstanding service to City Bridge 
Trust, having joined in 1995, and thanked him on behalf of the Board for his 
invaluable contribution to the charity and wishing him well for the future. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That with the Court of Common Council for the City Corporation 
as Trustee of Bridge House Estates (Charity No. 1035628) having decided to 
treat these meetings as though Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 applied to them, the public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that their consideration will in 
each case disclose exempt information of the description in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A, being information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
any person (including the City Corporation as Trustee of the charity) which it 
would not be in the charity’s best interests to disclose. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 
2023 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX - MANAGING DIRECTOR'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Board received a non-public appendix to the Managing Director’s Update 
report. 
 

14. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES BOARD GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
2023/24  
The Board considered a report of the BHE Chief Operating Officer. 
 

a) APPOINTMENT OF GRANTS COMMITTEE CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
The Board considered a report of the BHE Chief Funding Director. 
 

15. ADOPTION OF THE POWER TO TAKE A TOTAL RETURN APPROACH TO 
INVESTMENT OF THE PERMANENT ENDOWMENT FUND  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE and the BHE & 
Charities Finance Director. 
 

16. BHE INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE. 
 

17. BRIDGING LONDON STRATEGY: PROPOSED REFRESH  
The Board considered a report of the BHE Chief Operating Officer. 
 

18. TOWER BRIDGE BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
The Board considered a report of the BHE Chief Operating Officer. 
 
 



19. EVENTS MANAGEMENT CONTRACT AT TOWER BRIDGE  
The Board considered a report of the BHE Chief Operating Officer.  
 

20. PROPOSED NEW PRINCIPAL RISK - TOWER BRIDGE NEW YEAR'S EVE 
2023  
The Board considered a report of the BHE Chief Operating Officer. 
 

21. THE MONUMENT TO THE GREAT FIRE OF LONDON - UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the BHE Chief Operating Officer. 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE GRANTS COMMITTEE*  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the Grants Committee of the BHE 
Board meeting on 6 March 2023 be noted. 
 

23. BHE CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

24. CANDLEWICK HOUSE - GATEWAY 5 ISSUE REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE and the City 
Surveyor. 
 

25. PROPOSED FREEHOLD DISPOSAL OF 2 BRIDEWELL PLACE, EC4V 6AP  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

26. BHE: REVENUE WORKS PROGRAMME - 2022/23 PROGRESS REPORT*  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

27. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY*  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk. 
 

28. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
AND ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business. 
 

29. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 
2023 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.52 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 

 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


